· Net Service Revenues. Net service revenues were RMB69.2 million (US$9.5 million), a decrease of 1.0% from RMB69.9 million in the same

period of 2023, primarily due to lower proportion of GMV generated by the marketplace model on the ZKH platform.

· Other Revenues. Other revenues were RMB17.1 million (US$2.4 million), compared with RMB17.0 million in the same period of 2023.

Cost of Revenues. Cost of revenues was RMB1,867.0 million (US$256.9 million), representing an increase of 7.4% from RMB1,738.4 million in the
same period of 2023, which was lower than the growth in product revenues, mainly attributable to the payoff of the Company’s measures to reduce the
overall product procurement costs.

2

Gross Profit and Gross Margin.  Gross profit was RMB383.0 million (US$52.7 million), an increase of 14.3% from RMB335.1 million in the same period
of 2023. Gross margin was 17.0%, compared with 16.2% in the same period of 2023. The increase in gross margin was driven by higher gross margin of
product sales model (1P) and increased take-rate of marketplace model (3P) on the ZKH platform, partially offset by lower gross margin ofthe GBB
platform.

  Second Quarter
  2023   2024   Change

(in thousand RMB, except for percentage and

basis points (“bps”))
Gross Profit   335,071   382,991   14.3%

% of Net Revenues   16.2%  17.0%  86.2bps
Under Product Sales (1P)

ZKH Platform   240,896   294,022   22.1%
% of Net Product Revenues from ZKH Platform   13.7%  15.5%  181.1bps

GBB Platform   13,565   15,133   11.6%
% of Net Product Revenues from GBB Platform   5.9%  5.6%  -28.7bps

Under Marketplace (3P) 6   69,865   69,161   -1.0%
% of Net Service Revenues   100.0%  100.0%  -

Others   10,745   4,675   -56.5%
% of Other Revenues   63.1%  27.3%  -3,576.7bps

Operating Expenses. Operating expenses were RMB454.2 million (US$62.5 million), a decrease of 0.9% from RMB458.2 million in the same period of
2023. Operating expenses as a percentage of net revenues were 20.2%, compared with 22.1% in the same period of 2023, demonstrating the
Company’s improved operational efficiency.

· Fulfillment Expenses. Fulfillment expenses were RMB99.1 million (US$13.6 million), a decrease of 7.1% from RMB106.7 million in the same
period of 2023. The decrease was primarily attributable to lower employee benefit costs and warehouse rental costs, partially offset by higher